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I. statement, findings, and conclusions

1. The captioned proceeding was initiated on April 30, 2004, when the Complainant, RDSM Transportation, Ltd., doing business as Yellow Cab Company (RDSM), filed a Formal Complaint (Complaint) with the Colorado Public Utilities Commission (Commission) against Respondent, Samja’s Enterprises, Inc., doing business as Express Airport Taxi/Express Taxi (Express Taxi).  

2. The Complaint alleges the following:  (a) that Express Taxi violated § 40-10-110, C.R.S., and 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-31-12 by failing to maintain the required liability insurance for all vehicles in its fleet; (b) that Express Taxi violated § 40-10-106,  C.R.S., and 4 CCR 723-31-3 by transferring its Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity No. 55670 (CPCN No. 55670) without securing prior Commission authorization for such transfer; and (c) that Express Taxi unlawfully failed to pay civil penalty assessments imposed upon it by the Commission in prior civil penalty assessment (CPAN) proceedings.
  The Complaint requests that the Commission either revoke CPCN No. 55670 or impose civil penalties against Express Taxi as a result of these violations pursuant to § 40-10-112, C.R.S.     

3. On May 3, 2004, the Commission issued its Order to Satisfy or Answer along with its Order Setting Hearing and Notice of Hearing setting this matter for hearing on June 17, 2004.  This hearing date was vacated and the hearing was rescheduled for August 23 and 24, 2004.  See, Decision No. R04-0619-I.

4. Express Taxi filed its Answer to the Complaint on June 7, 2004.

5. Prior to hearing a number of procedural and substantive motions were filed by the parties and were resolved.  See, Decision Nos. R04-0475-I, R04-0572-I, R04-0617-I, R04-0619-I, R04-0644-I, R04-0698-I, R04-0735-I, R04-0736-I, R04-0849-I, R04-0896-I, R04-0906-I, R04-0918-I, R04-0919-I, R04-0946-I, R04-0970-I, and R04-0987-I. 

6. The matter proceeded to hearing on August 23, 2004, at the assigned time and location.  RDSM appeared through its legal counsel.  Express Taxi appeared through its President and General Manager, Mr. Earl Elsrode, on a pro se basis.  During the course of the hearing testimony was received from Mr. Duane Kamins, RDSM’s President, Mr. Paul Hoffman, a Commission Compliance Investigator, and Mr. Elsrode.  Exhibits 1 through 12 were identified, offered, and admitted into evidence.  At the conclusion of the hearing the matter was taken under advisement.  

7. On August 19, 2004, the Commission initiated a show cause proceeding against Express Taxi as a result of its failure to file an annual report for calendar year 2003 pursuant to Rule 25 of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure, 4 CCR 723-1-25.  See, Decision No. C04-0969.  A hearing was held on December 15, 2004.  On December 29, 2004, a Commission administrative law judge (ALJ) issued a recommended decision revoking CPCN PUC No. 55670.  See, Decision No. R04-1567.  That decision became effective and administratively final as to Express Taxi on January 18, 2005.  

8. On December 14, 2004, the Commission also initiated a show cause proceeding against Express Taxi as a result of its failure to keep a currently effective Certificate of Insurance on file with the Commission pursuant to § 40-6-109, C.R.S.
  A hearing was held on December 27, 2004.  On December 30, 2004, a Commission ALJ issued a recommended decision revoking CPCN PUC No. 55670.  See, Decision No. R04-1562.  That decision became effective and administratively final as to Express Taxi on January 19, 2005.

By virtue of the above-described show cause proceedings, CPCN PUC No. 55670 has now been permanently revoked.  This renders the Complaint moot since the relief sought therein, if granted, would now have no practical legal effect upon the existing controversy.  See, People ex rel. Morgan County Dept. of Human Services ex rel. Yeager, 93 F.3d 589 (Colo. App 2004) and City and County of Denver v. Eat Out, Inc., 75 P.3d 1141 (Colo. App. 2003) (central issue in determining mootness is whether a change in the 

9. circumstances that prevailed at the beginning of litigation has forestalled the prospect for meaningful relief).

10. An additional order revoking CPCN PUC No. 55670 would have no practical legal effect in light of the final revocation orders previously issued in the show cause proceedings referred to above.  Neither would the assessment of additional civil penalties against Express Taxi.  The underlying purpose of imposing such penalties is to encourage carriers to conduct future operations in compliance with the law.  That purpose cannot be fulfilled here since the revocation of CPCN PUC No. 55670 precludes future operations by Express Taxi.  In addition, any additional civil penalty imposed against Express Taxi would be payable to the Commission.  This would not provide meaningful relief to RDSM.      

11. Pursuant to § 40-6-109, C.R.S., it is recommended that the Commission enter the following order.

II. order

A. The Commission Orders That:

1. The Formal Complaint filed in the captioned proceeding by Complainant, RDSM Transportation, Ltd., doing business as Yellow Cab Company, against Respondent, Samja’s Enterprises, Inc., doing business as Express Airport Taxi/Express Taxi, is dismissed as moot.

2. Docket No. 04F-219CP is closed.

3. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.  

4. As provided by § 40-6-109, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.  


a)
If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the recommended decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of § 40-6-114, C.R.S.


b)
If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in § 40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.

5. If exceptions to this Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.
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� As to claim (c), Express Taxi was assessed a civil penalty of $10,400.00 in connection with the CPAN proceeding apparently referred to in the Complaint.  See, Decision No. R04-0833.          


� An earlier insurance show cause proceeding initiated against Express Taxi in August 2004 was discontinued when, on September 1, 2004, it filed an application to suspend operations under CPCN PUC No. 55670.  See, Docket No. 04A-447CP-Suspension.  However, Express Taxi’s suspension application was dismissed on November 12, 2004, as a result of its failure to prosecute the same.  See, Decision No. R04-1337.    
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